3/3/2016 Edcgov.us Mail - RE: March 8, 2016 Meeting Agenda # 14-1617 Dixon Ranch APN 126-020-04 SMUD ownership

EDC COB <edc.cob@edcgov.us>

RE: March 8, 2016 Meeting Agenda # 14-1617 Dixon Ranch APN 126-020-04
SMUD ownership

1 message

Mark Kleinhans <eldoradovineyard@yahoo.com> Thu, Mar 3, 2016 at 1:14 AM
To: "edc.cob@edcgov.us" <edc.cob@edcgov.us>

El Dorado County Board of Supervisors

| would still like to submit concerns regarding the ownership of APN 126-020-04 Regarding Dixon Ranch
Development before the Board of Supervisors March 8th meeting. Agenda # 14-1617 .

Below is a copy of my response of a letter from Placer Title who claims Fey Louie as the present owner or APN
126-020-04., | am challenging ownership and believe SMUD a public utility the proper owner thus public
property. Please find attachments as well from Placer Title .

Bev Drake of Placer Title, Placerville

Thank you for your courtesy in responding to my inquiry regarding the SMUD property APN 126-020-04 AKA
067-051-11 ~ 6/17/06 and older map AKA 067-050-20 ~ 06/12/84. Which was rezoned in 2015 from AE to RF-
L. | had questions about your documentation and visited Ernie in the Assessors office maps division who was
puzzled and suggested | go to the source, Placer Title, as the county only records and assess as the title
company dictates and verification is not the county's job. | found this trust factor enlightening.

After reviewing the documentation you sent, there seems to be an error(s) and a need for clarification for the
claim made that Fay Louie being owner of this parcel.

The document "Grant of Right of Way" dated 2/26/1960 #2631, Book and page 0500-333 Is entitled incorrectly
by just reading the actual Deed you'll see the mistake and find SMUD purchased the property from Malcolm and
Maude Dixon therefore making it Right of Way "In Fee" ownership to SMUD. This deed was clarified by SMUD's
Resolution #3281 dated 6/16/1958 #4604 Book and page 435-130 and was significant as it was also recorded in
Placer and Sacramento Counties and utilized resolving the dispute for an undisclosed amount of money as

so stated. We all make mistakes and shouldn't take the names of titles for granted | presume and can
understand as reading deeds are boring and tedious endeavors. | have found similar Grant of Right of Way's by
SMUD and PGE in El Dorado Co. Our property has SMUD and PGE easements being directly next door to this
SMUD parcel, we pay assessed taxes as owners allowing access but not ownership to the utilities. | was told
"Right of Way" and Easements are interchangeably used but have since learned there is a legal difference. The
Dixon's had the right to pass over the property not own it.

Further review the SMUD property in question has never been reunited to it's parent property after split in
2/26/1960 nor documentation to Fay Louie's APN 126-020-03 as you claim. APN 126-020-03 AKA 067-051-10

14-1617 Public Comment
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and APN 126-020-04 AKA 067-051-11, as we can determine are still separate property's having two different
owners.

Your reference to document Dated Nov 10, 1960 Book 531 page 15 is a Quick Claim deed / a purchase by El
Dorado County for $660 signed by Gloria May Dixon an entirely separate entity from another parcel therefore not
split from Malcolm and Maude Dixon Property that was granted to SMUD in 1960. After reviewing the
coordinates described in this deed having no APN was determined the description of a roadway located in the
Northeast section of section 24, most likely a portion of Green Valley Rd and nowhere close to the

SMUD's triangular shaped parcel located in the Southeast section of 24 granted by Malcolm and Maude Dixon.

And further no documentation in the Grant Deed 2004-0001132-00 or other research shows the SMUD parcel
APN 126-020-04 a part of APN 067-420-14 or 067-051-10 as you so state.

So, we conclude that SMUD a public utility being the rightful recorded owner of APN 126-020-04 and so having
paid assessed property taxes for the past 56 years a separate property.

Sincerely,

Mark Kleinhans

SMUD’s neighbor/farmer. APN 126-231-28

Rescue, CA 95672

P.S. The difference between an easement and a right of way is that a company with a right of way typically
owns the actual land the right of way passes over. For example, the term "right of way" in a railroad context
speaks to the land itself. This differs from an easement in that easements merely grant the right to use another's
property; the term "easement" refers to the right to use someone else's land, not the land itself.

Sent from Mail for Windows 10

a-a Bev_Drake_20160120_134402_01a36c28ad70.pdf
— 2612K

14-1617 Public Comment
https://mail.google.com/maiI/u/1/?ui=2&ik=35d558a9e7&view=pt&search=inbox&th=1533bc2b1d3a7305&simI=1533bc2b1d:B@g Rcvd 3-3-16 2/2



METROSCAN PROPERTY PROFILE=

TotalRms
Bedrooms
Bathrms
Stories
Units
Sewer

El Dorado (CA)

OWNERSHIP INFORMATION
Parcel Number 126 020 041 , /
Owner ;/acramento Municipal Util é w n% é\f P(i’r ée
CoOwner :
Site Address : *no Site Address* Rescue 95672 K { i
Mail Addresg! PO Box 15830 Sacramento Ca 95852 = ay
Owner Phore 7
Tenant Phope

SALES AND LOAN INFORMATION

Transferred : 02/26/1960 ; Loan Amount
Document # : 500-333 _,..? g aéa’ﬂ@frr Lender

Sale Price < x Loan Type
Deed Type B @Q_’_L, Interest Rate
% Owned : | Vesting Type

ASSESSMENT AND TAX INFORMATION

Land : $3,309 Exempt Type :
Structure : Exempt Amount :
Timber : Tax Rate Area  : 100172
Other : 15-16 Taxes :$35.10
Total : $3,309 % Improved :
PROPERTY DESCRIPTION
Map Grid 3
Census : Tract :308.01 Block
Zoning : Ae Agricultural,Exclusive
Land Use : 40 Vacant,Industrial Property
Legal :R/W SEC 24 10 8
DISTRICT INFORMATION
Elem School: Rescue Union Fire 1255
High School: El Dorado Union Park/Rec
Com College: Los Rios Water : El Dorado Co

PROPERTY CHARACTERISTICS

Water Srce LotAcres  :1.44 BldgClass
AccessType : Lot SqFt 162,513 Bldg Cond
NaturalGas : ' BldgSqFt Terrain :
Waterfiont Year Blt : GroundCvr :
Floor Plan Eff Year : View Qlty
Williamsn

Information compiled from various sources. CoreLogic makes no representations
or warranties as to the accuracy or completeness of information contained in this report.

14-1617 Public Comment
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Parcel Number 126-020-04-100 Page 1 of 3

Parcel Number 126-020-04-100

California Code Sec 6254.21 Prohibits the display of addresses on a
government website.

Current Property Owners g ‘_ J .
SACRAMENTO MUNICIPAL UTIL Wi

/
Assessor's information is for assessment and tax purposes only and should
not be relied upon for status of development or building purposes.

Property Description -
Assessor's Plat map 126-02
Inactive Assessor's Plat map 126-02_20061012 (0ld map)

Reference: R/W SEC 24 10 8

For Zoning, Flood Zone, Census Tract, etc. : "El Dorado County Planning Dept." or "Tahoe
Regional Planning Agency"
Last appraisal effective date: 12/31/2014
Last appraisal reason: Miscellaneous (Without Supplemental Assessment)
APN Status: 00, Active
APN Status Change date: 06/17/2006
Primary use: 40, Vacant industrial land
The USE is only reviewed at the time of last taxable event and may not be a legal use.
Tax Rate Area: 100-172 Rescue Union school district

2015-2016 :
Taxable Property Values
Property Type |Value
Land 3,309
Land Total 3,309
Total Roll 3,300
Net Roll 3,309
Parcel Number 126-020-04-100
Event List
Roll Date |APN Status|Event Status|Seq. |Type|L.D. |Stmt. # [Value
2015 | 01/01/2015 | Annual Roll Active 1 |Roll 087823 | 3,309
2014 |01/01/2014 | Annual Roll Active 1 |Roll 087531 | 3,128
2013 | 01/01/2013 | Annual Roll Active 1 |Roll 087447 | 3,007

http://main.edcgov.us/CGI/WWB012/WWM422/A?P=212602004100&C9 617 Public CorHR¥#16
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Parcel Number 126-020-04-100

Page 2 of 3

2012 |01/01/2012 | Annual Roll Active 1 iRoll 087392 | 2,993
2011 | 01/01/2011 | Annual Roll Active 1 |Roll 087317 | 2,886
2010 |01/01/2010 | Annual Roll Active 1 |Roll 087311 | 2,066
2009|01/01/2009 | Annual Roll Active 1 |Roll 087301 | 3,093
2008(01/01/2008 | Annual Roll Active 1 |Roll 087125 | 2,959
2007|01/01/2007 | Annual Roll Active 1 |Roll 086036 | 2,691
Parcel Number 067-051-11-100
Event List for previous Parcel Number
Roll Date |APN Status|Event Status|Seq. |Type |I.D. |Stmt. # |Value
2006|01/01/2006 | Annual Roll Active 1 |Roll 041084 | 2,364
2005 |01/01/2005 | Annual Roll Active 1 |Roll 041024 | 2,117
2004 |01/01/2004 | Annual Roll Active 1 |Roll 040995 | 1,944
2003 (01/01/2003 | Annual Roll Active 1 |Roll 040935 | 1,809
2002 {01/01/2002 | Annual Roll Active 1 |Roll 040937 | 1,688
2001|01/01/2001 | Annual Roll Active 1 |Roll 040940 | 1,557
2000 {01/01/2000 | Annual Roll Active 1 |Roll 040937 | 1,455
1999 | 01/01/1999 | Annual Roll Active 1 |Roll 040915 | 1,364
1998 {01/01/1998 | Annual Roll Active 1 |Roll 041007 | 1,333
1997 | 01/01/1997 | Annual Roll Active 1 |Roll 040993 | 1,304
1996 {03/01/1996 | Annual Roll Active 1 |Roll 041042 | 1,293
1995 |03/01/1995 | Annual Roll Active 1 |Roll 041059 | 1,289
1994 |03/01/1994 | Annual Roll Active 1 |Roll 041188 | 1,299
1993 |03/01/1993 | Annual Roll Active 1 |Roll 041214 | 1,274
1992 (03/01/1992 | Annual Roll Active 1 |Roll 041436 | 1,227
1991 | 03/01/1991 | Annual Roll Active .1 |Roll 041577 | 1,148
1990 |03/01/1990 | Annual Roll Active 1 |Roll 1,037
1989 |03/01/1989 | Annual Roll Active 1 |Roll 940
1988 |03/01/1988 | Annual Roll Active 1 |Roll 877
Parcel Number 126-020-04-100
Property Characteristics

Area calculations and characteristics are not guaranteed.
Users should vérify items siich as permits,

building areas, acreages, zoning, legal use, etc.

Characteristic

Change Date 02/28/1990

Value

Parcel Number 126-020-04-100

http://main.edcgov.us/CGI/WWB012/WWM422/A7P=212602004100&CM 617 Public CobrRel 6
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Parcel Number 126-020-04-100 Page 3 of 3

Parcel Split Background
This parcel was formed from parcel 067-051-11-100 06/17/2006

Owner Change History

Recorded Document:

Recorder's Book and Page: 0500-333
Record Change Date: 02/26/1960
Effective Owner Change Date: 02/26/1960

Generated Wednesday January 20, 2016 13:20:52 PST for PUBLIC at 66.60.179.61
e-mail the Assessor assessor assessor@edcgov.us

http://main.edcgov.us/CGI/WWB012/WWM422/A7P=212602004100&CA% 517 Public C Ollr{?r%%qw
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METROSCAN PROPERTY PROFILE=
El Dorado (CA)

TotalRms
Bedrooms
Bathrms
Stories
Units
Sewer

OWNERSHIP INFORMATION

Parcel Number : 126 020 031

Owner : Louie Fay Tr & Fay Liv Rev Tr | 60 0)C

CoOwner - d[ 0 w [)“gf

Site Address : 1856 Green Valley Rd El Dorado Hills 95762

Mail Address: PO Box 14485 Fremont Ca 94539 16 -0D0 »Oé’r

Owner Phone .

Tenant Phone e

SALES AND LOAN INFORMATION

Transferred : 01/07/2004 Loan Amount

Document # : 1132 Multi-Parcel Lender

Sale Price : Loan Type

Deed Type : Grant Deed Interest Rate

% Owned : 100 Vesting Type : Trust\trustee

ASSESSMENT AND TAX INFORMATION

Land : $1,150,959 Exempt Type

Structure : Exempt Amount :

Timber Tax Rate Area  : 100172

Other : 15-16 Taxes :8$12,215.12

Total : $1,150,959 % Improved

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

Map Grid : '

Census : Tract :307.09 Block : 1

Zoning : Ae Agricultural,Exclusive

Land Use : 24 Rur,20+ Acres,No Res Living Unit

Legal :SEC24108

DISTRICT INFORMATION

Elem School: Rescue Union Fire 72585

High School: El Dorado Union Park/Rec .

Com College: Los Rios Water : El Dorado Co

PROPERTY CHARACTERISTICS

Water Srce LotAcres  :80.00 BldgClass
AccessType : Lot SgFt  :3,484,800 Bldg Cond
NaturalGas : BldgSqFt Terrain
Waterfront : Year Bt : GroundCvr :
Floor Plan Eff Year : View Qlty
Williamsn

Information compiled from various sources. CoreLogic makes no representations
or warranties as to the accuracy or completeness of information contained in this report.

14-1617 Public Comment
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Transfer History Property ID: 126 020 031

Buyer : Louie-Helm Trust Price 3

CoOwner Xfered : 01/07/2004
Title Doc # : 1132
Lender Deed : Grant Deed
Loan Vest : Trust\trustee
Loan3 % Owned :100

Rate 8/SqFt : 0.00

Buyer : Louie Jen L 2003 Trust Price g

CoOwner Xfered : 11/07/2003
Title Doc # : 15085
Lender Deed : Grant Deed
Loan Vest :

Loan$ % Owned :100

Rate $/SqFt : 0.00
Buyer : Louie Wayland H 2002 Trust Price :

CoOwner Xfered : 07/29/2002
Title Doc # : 54937
Lender Deed : Grant Deed
Loan Vest H

Loan$ % Owned :100

Rate 3/SqFt : 0.00

Buyer : Louie Fay 2001 Trust Price :

CoOwner  : Xfered : 01/17/2002
Title Doc # 1 4454
Lender Deed : Grant Deed
Loan Vest :

Loan3 % Owned :100

Rate $/SqFt : 0.00
Buyer :Louie HF Price 3

CoOwner Xfered : 05/23/2001
Title : Placer Title Co. Doc # : 30612
Lender : Deed : Aff Death (Misc)
Loan Vest 3

Loan$ % Owned :100

Rate $/SqFt : 0.00

Buyer : Louie H Fay/Marian/Wayland;Helm Jenny Price : $1,350,000
CoOwner  : Louie Jen Lynn Xfered : 06/02/2000
Title : Placer Title Co. Doc # £ 27370
Lender A Deed : Grant Deed
Loan Vest :

Loan$ % Owned :100

Rate 8/SqFt : 0.00
Buyer : Marion Ltd Price

CoOwner Xfered : 10/27/1999
Title : Placer Title Co. Doc # : 66733
Lender Deed : Corporation
Loan Vest

Loan3 % Owned :100

Rate Information compiled from various sources. CoreLogic makes no representations)0

or warranties as to the accuracy or completeness of information containeg’l 1& this 6r€f70r1.

-1

7 Public Comment
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Transfer History Property ID: 126 020 031

Buyer : Marlon Ltd Price : $125,000 .
CoOwner  : Xfered : 09/22/1997
Title Doc # : 4998-076
Lender Deed : Grant Deed
Loan Vest s

Loan§ % Owned :50

Rate $/SqFt : 0.00
Buyer : Marlon Ltd Price : $125,000
CoOwner Xfered : 09/22/1997
Title Doc # : 4998- 76
Lender Deed : Grant Deed
Loan Vest 2

Loan$ % Owned :50

Rate . 8/SqFt : 0.00

Buyer : Mid-Exchange II Price H

CoOwner Xfered : 08/15/1997
Title : Interstate County Title Doc # : 4974-013
Lender : Private Individual Deed : Grant Deed
Loan : Seller Vest :

Loan$ : $550,000 % Owned :100

Rate : Fixed $/SqFt :0.00

Buyer : Dixon Velma L Tr Price :

CoOwner  : Dixon Trust B Xfered : 12/13/1995
Title -~ Doc # :4597-172
Lender Deed s

Loan Vest :

Loan$ % Owned :100

Rate $/SqFt : 0.00

Buyer : Dixon Velma L Trustee Price :

CoOwner  : Dixon Ronard M;Velma L Trust Xfered : 12/13/1995
Title : Doc # : 4597-164
Lender Deed : Aff Death of Jt
Loan Vest -

Loand % Owned :100

Rate 8/SqFt : 0.00

Buyer : Dixon Ronard M Price 3

CoOwner  :Dixon Velma L Xfered : 12/04/1990
Title Doc.# : 3472-123
Lender Deed §

Loan Vest :

Loan$ % Owned :100

Rate 3/SqFt : 0.00

Information compiled from various sources. CoreLogic makes no representations

orwarranties as to the accuracy or completeness of information conlaineai ﬂ ihl"Baf’T’P ublic Comment
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RECORDING REQUESTED BY:

JENNY LOUIE-HELM
MAIL DEED TO:
JENNY LOUIE-HELM
46995 Ocotillo Court
Fremont, CA 94539-7204
MAIL TAX STMTS TO:
FAY LOUIE

P.0.BOX 14485
Fremont, Ca 94539-1185

APN: 067-420-14-100 and 067-051-10-100

OO A

E! Dorado, Countg Recorder

William Schultz Co Recorder Office
DOC- 2004-0001132-00
Check Number 3580 )
Wednesday, JAN @7, 2004 ©8:57:24

el Pd  §$10.00 Nbr-0000531241

AKB/C2/1-2

Address: land in El Dorado County, CA (16.7% int)

The undersigned grantor(s) declare(s):

+SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE

GRANT DEED

Documentary transfer tax is § NONE (Transfer to grantor revocable trust)
( ) computed on full value of property conveyed, or

( ) computed on:full value less value of liens and encumbrances remaining at time of sale.
( ) Unincorporated area: () City of '

(X) Realty not sold

P
P

FOR NO CONSIDERATION, JENNY LOUIE-HELM (ak.a. JENNY HELM), a married

woman as her sole and separate property (who acquired title as a single woman),

hereby GRANT(S) to VERNE D. HELM and JENNY LOUIE-HELM as Trustees of the LOUIE-
HELM LIVING TRUST (created by a Declaration of Trust dated November 15,2003),

the real property situated in the Unincorporated Area of El Dorado Hills, County of El
Dorado, State of California, and being more particularly described as follows:

PARCEL ONE:

ALL THAT PORTION OF THE EAST 12 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 24,
TOWNSHIP 10 NORTH, RANGE 8 EAST, M.DB.& M., LYING SOUTHWESTERLY
OF GREEN VALLEY ROAD, AS SAID ROAD EXISTED ON JUNE 1, 1950

Description: El Dorado,CA Document - Year.DocID 2004.1132 Page: 1 of 2

Order: Sweet Comment:

14-1617 Public Comment
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— | 001132

EXCEPT ANY PORTION THEREOF LYING WITHIN THAT PARCEL OF LAND
DESCRIBED IN THE DEED TO THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO, DATED NOVEMBER
14, 1960 IN BOOK 531 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS, PAGE 15, EL DORADO COUNTY

RECORDS.

Parcel Number: 067-420-14-100
Address: 1856 Green Valley Road, El Dorado Hills, CA

PARCEL TWO:

THE EAST HALF OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 24, TOWNSHIP 10
NORTH, RANGE 8 EAST,M.D.B. & M

Parcel Number: 067-051-10-100
Address: Ummproved Land in El Dorado Hills, CA

1

Dated: November 15, 2003 v L4
a TENNY LOUIE-HELM

(ak.a. JENNY HELM)

I

. ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF CALIFORNIA )

, ) SS
COUNTY OF ALAMEDA )

On November 15, 2003, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said
State, personally appeared JENNY LOUIE-HELM, personally known to me (or proved to me on
the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the
within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their
authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) or
the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal. -

Signature w Q,Qg_w . '{,éw\

Wallis W. Lim, Notary Public

-) SR " WALLIS W. LIM (

:' Nor;(\:rg‘(\d P%Bﬁé4ci4700 3
= LiFo
g lﬂj SAN FRANCISCO couomm"

1 My Comm. Explres Aug. 12, 2007 (

01/07/2004, 20040001 137

Description: E1 Dorado,CA Docmnent - Year.DocID 2004.1132 Page: 2 of 2 i
Order: Sweet Comment: : 14-1617 Public Comment
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LEGAL. DESCRIPTION

All that real property situated in the County of El Dorado, State of Californls,
being portions of the Northeast Quarter Section 25, Township 10 North, Range 8
Iast, M.0,K., the Soutlwest Quarter Section 19, Township 10 North, Range 9 East,
and the West Half Section 30, Township 10 North, Range 9 East, M.D.M.,
described as follows:

LD

Beginning at a 1-1/2" capped iron pipe stamped "'19-24-25-30 RS8E ROE TION
1974 RCE 20462" marking the Section corner common to Sections 24 snd 25, Township
10 North, Range 8 East, M.D.M. and Scctions 19 and 30, Township 10 North, Range
9 East, M.D,M. as shown on that certain Plat Map entitled "“The Green Springs
Ranch Unit No. 1" filed in the Official Records of the County of El Dorado, State
of California In Map Book "F" at Psge 67; thence from said point of beginning
along the Nest 1ine of snid Section 19, Township 10 North, Range 9 East, M.D.M.
North 00°07'14" East 1197.39 feet to the Southwest corner of Lot B of Green Springs
Ranch Unit No. 1, the Plat of which is filed in the Official Records of the County
of EI Dorado, State of California in Map Book "F" at Page 67; thence departing
said West line of sald Section 19, Township 10 North, Range 9 East, M.D.M. along
the boundary of said Green Springs Ranch Unit No. 1 the following courses:

South 82°14'43" Bast 634.07 feet;
South 51°00'00" East K
thence along 2 curve to the left having & rsdius of 37T feet, said curve
being subtended by a chord hearing South 22°42'10" Kest 20816 feet;
South 06°24'19" Kest 311.91 fect;
North 66°24'34" East Zasat fee
South 61°06'58" East 749.21 fee!
South 18°04'33" Nest 210,30 fee
South 38°47'37" Kest 140.72 fee
% 137.08 fee!
800,51 fee
98,40 feet;
Kest 192.01 fee:
South 33°38'17'" East 109.58 fee!
South 05°35'28" Nest 162.93 fee
South 12°53'43" Last 176.4] fec
South 01°08'15" Kest 82.77 fec!
South 07°37'10" Fast 141.7] fee
South 14°35104" East 133,24 fee
South 02°17'F% Kest 430.32 fee!
South 19°07'08" Hest 273.12 fec
South 01°04°'51" East 265.05 fee
South 33°27°'51" Nest  91.08 fee
South 38°33'48" wWest 320,79 fee
North 61°12'06" ¥est 53.4% feet;
South 13*35'19" West 231.15 fect;
North 80°56'29" West 430.71 fect to 8 3/4" capped iron pipe set in the Kest
1ine of Section 30, Township 10 North, Range 9 Fast, M.D.M., stamped “RCE
13409" marking the Northwest corner of Lot 22 of Green Springs Ranch Unit No. 1;
thence departing the boundary of Green Springs Ranch Unit No. | slong said Nest
line of said Sectjon 30, Township 10 North, Range 9 East, W.D.H. North 00°07'31"
Nest 527.47 fect to a 2" capped jron pipe stamped “TION 1/4 S25 S30 1976 RCE
13409 marking the Nest Quarter corner of said-Section 30, Township 10 North, Range
0 East, M.DLM.; thence slong the East-West centerline of said Scction 25, Township
10 North, Range 8 Fast, H.D.M. North 89°47'03" Kest 1334.02 feet; thence along
the North-South centerline of the Northeast Quarter of said Section 25, Township
10 North, Range 8 East, M.D.M. North 00°08'05" KNest 1326.00 feet; thence along the
P'ast-Kest centerline of the Northeast Quarter of said Section 25, Towmship 10
Ncrth, Range 8 Fast, M.D.M. North B9°S0'S1" ¥est 1334.23 feet to a point in the
North-South centerline of said Scction 25, Township 10 North, Range 8 East, M.
thence along safd Korth-South centerline of said Section 25, Township 10 North,
Range 8 East, M.D.M. North 00°08'39" Kest 1324,52 feet to the North Quarter corner
of sald Scction 25, Toxnship 10 North, Range 8 Fast, M.U.M.; thence elong the North
linc of said Scetion 25, Jownship 10 North, Range 8 Fast, M.D.M. South 89°54'39"
East 2658.88 feet to the point of beginning.
Containing 243.157 Acres,

OKNER'S CRRTIFICATE
The undersigned, osners of record title interest, hereby consent to the

to the County of El Dorado the streets and other public ways shown hereon for any
and all public purposes subject to the provision that ssid strects will not be
maintained or improved by the County of [l Dorado. Maintenance snd improvements
of said strects, public ways and common sreas will be the responsibility of the
owners of the lots in the subdivision acting through s legal entity, approved by
the Board of Supervisors, County of El Dorado, having the power of assessment.

The undersigned slso offer for dedication and do hereby dedicate to those
certain utility companies.and public entities who will provide serv.ces to this
suldivision the following: . i -

1. The streets, drives, courts, circles, lanes and ways shown hereon arc
offered as non-exclusive road and all public utility easenmcnts.
The front 10 feet of all lots of this subdivision are offered as public
utility easements together with 10 feet along a1 side lot lines for
poles, guy wires, anchors, overhead and underground wires and conduits,
with the right to trim and remove trees, tree 1imbs and brush thereon,
together with other public utility easements as shown on this map.

i o asend Sl L G hndolyhe

State of Californfa)
ss

~227Y73_

?

osg «?@ ceLl peog) 22 ©
/oo fo

2277

County of K1 Dorado)

on . before me, the undersigned, a notary public in and
for snd v m

il §tnic, personally appear .

Ll @ Bsens %  Tnown 0 me 10 be-thi Tersene the relied the
Tregoiny certilicate “cknowledged to me that they executed the same.

My Commission expires g/;/g%z

NANCY £. NETHEEWOOD _/E: ?— ﬁ 2 !_iz
NOTARY PUBLIC .

L DORADO COLCALIFORNIA
MY COWMBION FETs ARY 31, 1979

L4~

TUE GREEMN PPRIMNGS RAMCH LUINIT N2 3

L SUBDNISION «

For's. oF THe N.E. /4.0F SEC. 25, T.I0M., R BE., € N\ 1/4
OF SEcTION 30, TION, RAE. MO\,

MAocH , 1979 Moossl ENGINEEGING Co. . ScaLe 1Y s 2oo

prepavation and recording of this map, and hereby convey and MAKE AN IRREVOCABLE OFFEQR OF DROICATION County of El Dorado

Existing Assessor’s Parcel Nos.: £6:020-i4, ©6-020-33, £8:040-68, €1-080-70, ¢ ¢B:720-16

STATE. OF CAL\FORMIA

Y
!

WELR o ‘\\
i
[y %
J

'y

\\\\\li‘“;~
ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATE

1, CLIFFORD L. MORGAN, hereby certify that the survey and final map of this
subdivision were pade under my direction in June 1978, and are true snd
complete as shown; that the monuments are of the charscter and do occupy
the positions indicsted, and are sufficient to enable the survey to be

Tetraced.
128 L Miregne

Tgan *

or
Registered Civil Engincer
State of California No. 13409

COUNTY SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE

1, FRED G. DeBERRY, hereby certify that 1 have exanined this finsl map,
that it is substantially the same as the tentative map of this subdivision
approved on October 31, 1978 by the Borrd of Supervisors, that ft §s techni-
cally correct, and that all provisions of the Subdivision Hap Act and of all
applicable County ordinances have been complied with.

ountly HaTveyor -
03 v
s

L.S. 24
County of El Dorado
State of California

COUNTY TAX COLLECTOR

0N
CERTIFICATE 0"0} mﬁ“&
I, E. R. FERGUSON, hereby certify that, according to the records of
this office, therg are no lfens agsinst this subdivision or’sny part
thereof for unpaid State, County, Munjcipal or local taxes or specisl
assessments collected as taxes, except taxes or special assessments no®
yet paysble, provided that the final map is sccepted for record and filed
prior to the next succecding lien date.

£ R Fangaons, Tases = Gttt

R
e AT Wﬁm, @9/%

County of I} Dorado
State of California

COUNTY PLANNING DIRECTOR'S CERTIFICATE

I, KENNETH L. MILAM, hereby certify that this final map conforms
substantially to the tentative map of this subdivision spproved on
October 31, 1978 by the Roard of Supervisors and that all conditions
imposed upon said approval have been satisfied,

Flanning Blrector
State of California

COUNTY CLERK'S CERTIFICATE

adopted Beoxes 4, approved the fina) map of this subdivision
and doeherchy Tofect the of fer of dedication to the County of E) Dorsdo
of the streets and other ways thereon.

1, naumré BRENESON, hereby certify that the Board of Supervisors, by order

County of El Dorado
State of Californis

E;u .Z—-)"(- M\

COUNTY RECORDE!

CERTIFICATE

title certificate no. g% was filed with this officc and that
this final map vas accepted for record and §led in Map Book ;
Page + Documont No. $33 on Q_y,p_g_[‘é /g, at
L5/ min. past _2, o'clockp M.

t&uﬂyﬁ_ﬁ'ﬂm_______
Sunty Reco Jer

County of F} borado
State of California

1, DOROTIY CARR, hereby certify that First AmericanTi{e Co. of Placerville

by

—-97 s.p-b{'_AM/@Z:";Wf Vil e
e Bpuike 177§ prge 250
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MARSHA A. BURCH

ATTORNEY AT LAW

131 South Auburn Street
GRASS VALLEY, CA 95945
Telephone:
(530) 272-8411
mburchlaw@gmail.com

March 3, 2016
Via Electronic Mail

Lillian MacLeod, Principal Planner

El Dorado County Development Services
2850 Fair Lane

Placerville, CA 95667

Re:  Dixon Ranch Residential Project SCH#2012062023
Final Environmental Impact Report

Dear Ms MacLeod :

This office represents Eleni Morgan with respect to the above-referenced
Dixon Ranch Residential Project (“Project”) and Final Environmental Impact
Report (“FEIR”). Ms. Morgan and others have submitted comments on the Draft
Environmental Impact Report (“DEIR”), and these comments are meant to
supplement, not replace, earlier comments.

Ms. Morgan owns property immediately adjacent to the Project, and has
attempted over the past several months to reach agreement with the Project
proponent regarding mitigation of serious impacts to the neighbors. She has not
been able to reach agreement because she continues to have concerns regarding
impacts not only to immediate neighbors, but the myriad impacts the Project will
have on the environment and the surrounding community.

For a variety of reasons, the FEIR falls short of compliance with the
California Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA”) ). For example, the FEIR fails
to provide a reasoned response to several comments, and also fails to remedy the
serious shortcomings identified by comments on the DEIR.

In addition to the CEQA violations, the Project violates the County
General Plan as set forth in detail by several comment letters. Amending the
General Plan in an attempt to make the Project fit will result in internal
inconsistency in the General Plan. (Concerned Citizens of Calaveras County v. Board
of Supervisors (1985) 166 Cal. App.3d 90; and Govt. Code § 65300.5.) The density
of this Project cannot be overlooked by simply amending the General Plan. The
El Dorado Hills Area Planning Advisory Committee made this clear in their

1 Public Resources Code § 21000 et seq.
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Lillian MacLeod, Principal Planner
March 3, 2016
Page 2 of 5

comment to the DEIR, but the response in the FEIR is dismissive, which is typical
of the entire response to comments section of the FEIR.

A. The FEIR fails to comply with CEQA

Generally, the FEIR fails to adequately analyze the direct and indirect
impacts to the environment, and this failure has not been corrected after
response to comments on the DEIR. The comment letters submitted in response
to the DEIR identify tremendous impacts to air quality, traffic, water supply,
land use, and others, and the response to comments was generally to refer back
to the DEIR analysis and simply point to the conclusions there. The point is that
many of the conclusions in the DEIR are not supported by substantial evidence
in the record.

The County must ensure adequate environmental information is gathered
and that the environmental impacts of a proposed project are fully identified and
analyzed before it is approved. “To conclude otherwise would place the burden
of producing relevant environmental data on the public rather than the agency
and would allow the agency to avoid an attack on the adequacy of the
information contained in the report simply by excluding such information.”
(Kings County Farm Bureau v. City of Hanford (1990) 22 1 Cal.App. 3d 692, 724.)

Environmental review documentation is more than a set of
technical hurdles for agencies and developers to overcome. “[Its]
function is to ensure that government officials who decide to build
or approve a project do so with a full understanding of the
environmental consequences and, equally important, that the
public is assured those consequences have been taken into
account.” (Laurel Heights I, supra, 47 Cal.3d at pp. 391-392.) For the
[environmental review documentation] to serve these goals it must
present information in such a manner that the foreseeable impacts
of pursuing the project can actually be understood and weighed,
and the public must be given an adequate opportunity to comment
on that presentation before the decision to go forward is made.

(Vineyard Area Citizens for Responsible Growth, Inc. v. City of Rancho Cordova
(2007) 40 Cal.4th 412, 449-450.) In responses to comments, the County repeatedly
makes conclusory statements, with no evidentiary support or citation. This does
not comply with CEQA’s requirement that the environmental review must be
based upon facts and analysis.

Because the EIR is deficient as an informational document the County has
failed to comply with CEQA. (Kings County Farm Bureau v. City of Hanford (1990)
221 Cal.App.3d 692, 717-718 [holding that a misleading impact analysis based on
erroneous information rendered an EIR insufficient as an informational
document].)
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Additionally, the County must look at reasonable mitigation measures to
avoid impacts, but failed to do so here with respect to several areas of impact.
Where all available feasible mitigation measures have been proposed but are
inadequate to reduce an environmental impact to a less-than-significant level, an
EIR may conclude that the impact is significant and unavoidable, and if
supported by substantial evidence, the lead agency may make findings of
overriding considerations and approve the project anyway. (See CEQA
Guidelines §§ 15091, 15093 and 15126.2.) Crucially, however, the lead agency
may not simply throw up its hands, conclude that an impact is significant and
unavoidable and move on. A conclusion of residual significance does not excuse
the agency from (1) performing a thorough evaluation and description of the
impact and its severity before and after mitigation, and (2) proposing all feasible
mitigation to “substantially lessen the significant environmental effect.” (CEQA
Guidelines § 15091 (a)(1); see also § 15126.2(b) [requiring an EIR to discuss “any
significant impacts, including those which can be mitigated but not reduced to a level of
insignificance”], emphasis added.) “A mitigation measure may reduce or
minimize a significant impact without avoiding the impact entirely.” (Stephen
Kostka & Michael Zischke, Practice Under the California Environmental Quality Act,
§ 14.6 (2d ed. 2008).)

Even in those cases where the extent of impacts may be somewhat
uncertain due to the complexity of the issues, the County is not relieved of its
responsibility under CEQA to discuss mitigation of reasonably likely impacts at
the outset. The Final EIR has not adequately assessed or incorporated readily
available and achievable measures to reduce significant, unavoidable impacts to
less than significant levels.

Some general deficiencies in the EIR for the Project include a failure to
evaluate a reasonable range of alternatives and a failure to adequately account
for existing and future projects in the cumulative impacts analyses.

Specific examples of shortcomings in the DEIR are set forth in many of the
comment letters submitted previously by members of the public, other agencies
and the El Dorado Hills Area Planning Advisory Committee. Examples of the
lack of substantial evidence to support conclusions are also described in many
comment letters, and discussed below in the section regarding the proposed
Project Findings.

B. Issues specific to immediate Project neighbors

Ms. Morgan remains in opposition to the Project because of the impacts to
the environment and surrounding community, and also because of the impacts
the Project will have on her property adjacent to the Project site.

The Project, largely because of its density, will have significant impacts
that were never anticipated by citizens of El Dorado County under the General
Plan. The Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program states that there are no
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visual impacts that require mitigation, and there are no mitigation measures
identified for the noise and safety issues that will arise because of the dense
population that will be located adjacent to rural parcels. Visual and noise impacts
must be mitigated through visual screening with the planting of native trees,
including periods of maintenance sufficient to establish the new trees. Also,
where the sight-line from an upper story would include a neighbor’s yard,
Project parcels should be limited to single story homes.

Project neighbors also have concerns about the tremendous increase in
population in what is now a very rural area. The Board should require the
developer to construct fencing between the Project site and adjoining residential
properties in order to ensure the safety of children and others who may venture
into areas with livestock or other hazards.

C. The proposed Findings are not supported by substantial evidence

Generally speaking, the Proposed Findings fall short of the requirement
that an agency’s findings must be supported by substantial evidence in the
record and that the County’s analytical pathway be revealed in the findings. This
lack of substantial evidence is discussed in great detail in many of the comment
letters submitted on the DEIR, and this discussion is meant to highlight a few of
the most troublesome conclusions.

With respect to traffic, the County relies upon claims that things are not
really going to change much as a result of the Project, and so, for example, there
will be no safety impact. (FEIR, p. 17.) Itis hard to imagine what the analytical
pathway is with respect to this issue when the Project will result in a 40%
increase in traffic.

Of note, there is a Master response in the FEIR for dealing with “traffic
safety” on Green Valley Road, but the proposed Findings do not make any
conclusions regarding traffic safety. The Findings deal strictly with levels of
service, and there is ample evidence in the record that the Project will have traffic
impacts that go far beyond the to significant impacts identified in the proposed
CEQA Findings and Statement of Overriding Considerations. (Findings, pp. 7-
10.)

Water supply is an area where the Board of Supervisors should take
particular care in making findings and conclusions, particularly in light of the
fact that the FEIR had to be amended to include an acknowledgement that the
long-term water supply for the area served by El Dorado Irrigation District is
uncertain. The first error in the Findings on water supply is the confusion about
what it means to have uncertain long-term supplies. Impact UTL-1 states the
impact as one where the uncertain water supply “could result in the need to
construct new or expand existing water facilities.” (Findings, p. 20.) What the
Impact statement leaves out is the question of whether or not there will be new
supplies to “expand” into. Where will EID obtain new water supplies when
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nearly every water agency in the State is scrambling to ensure future supplies?
In addition to the logical failure of the Findings, the water supply analysis fails to
meet the standards of Vineyard Area Citizens for Responsible Growth v. Rancho
Cordova (2007) 40 Cal.4* 412. An EIR may not simply assume that a solution to
potential supply issues will be found. Instead, uncertainties regarding future
water supplies must be fully examined in order to satisfy CEQA’s informational
purposes.

Future water supplies must bear a “likelihood of actually proving
available” and the EIR must discuss the circumstances affecting the likelihood of
the water’s availability. The California Supreme Court has spoken directly to
this issue, and El Dorado County may not simply say that it will prohibit future
development from going forward if anticipated water supplies do not
materialize, particularly where alternative sources have not been analyzed. The
proposed Findings for the Project read as though taken directly from the
Vineyard opinion discussing what a lead agency may not do with respect to water
supply analysis.

Other Project impacts to air quality, including greenhouse gas emissions,
are a concern for Project neighbors, and for the rest of the community as well.

D. The Project is inconsistent with the General Plan

The General Plan provides a vision of development in the County, and the
citizens of the County did not approve or anticipate development of the density
proposed by the Project in the rural area where the Project will be constructed.
California Land Use Planning law requires that a Project be consistent with a
General Plan. While it has been the habit of El Dorado County to simply amend
its General Plan to accommodate projects that would otherwise be inconsistent;
that is a violation of the law.

Because of the issues raised above, we believe that the FEIR fails to meet
the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act. For these reasons,
and because the necessary findings cannot be made by the County, we believe
the proposal should be denied, pending appropriate environmental review and a
revised Project consistent with the General Plan.

Sincerely,
/| Marsha A. Burch //

Marsha A. Burch
Attorney

cc: Eleni Morgan
El Dorado County Board of Supervisors, Clerk of the Board
(edc.cob@edcgov.us)
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3/3/2016 Edcgov.us Mail - BOS 3-8-16 Agenda, Dixon Ranch

Dear Supervisors,

| urge you to vote NO on the proposed Dixon Ranch project. This high density development
would be a HUGE loss for the community, resulting in loss of open space and oak trees,
and would cause serious traffic, noise, air quality, and night sky impacts. The development
would continue to degrade Green Valley Road by requiring more stoplights and would ruin
the lifestyle currently enjoyed by the existing residents who live in that area.

A vast majority of the families who live in El Dorado County on rural properties are
transplants from a more congested, smog and crime filled area. Like our family, they worked
hard and saved their money to buy their property and enjoy the peace this county offers with
its rural environment. Now, the developers want to bring all of the things we thought we
escaped from right back to us!

We are definitely NOT against growth. Growth is necessary to maintain a healthy, financially
viable county, but growth has to be SENSIBLE and protects what we've all come here to
enjoy - our RURAL environment. If one developer is allowed to build high density housing in
a rural area, it opens the door for many other developers to want to come here and do the
same thing. What's fair for one, is fair for all, right? Let the developers hone down their
greedy prospects to a sensible development that won't have so much of a detrimental
impact to the surrounding community and this county as a whole.

Again, we respectfully ask that you uphold your election promises to FAITHFULLY
REPRESENT YOUR CONSTITUANTS by listening to our voices and not taking away all
that we've worked for to live here by allowing the developers to build thousands of

homes, make their wads of money, take away our peaceful environment, and leave us with
the chaos of heavy traffic, smog, and crime.

Thank you.

David A. White

Thelma R. White

Matthew D. White

Tony A. White

Mary W. White

Joan Fasnacht

(Residents of Shingle Springs)
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